Changes for the Better

MITSUBISHI

=ETER=VVEGRAYOT
Industrial Sewing Machine Parts Catalog

Model

LS2-1380

B R CONTENTS Page

IYCHEBSADI- FIRERE  MITSUBISHI SPARE PARTS No. Designation System ««««:-cceeressreesneeeeses 1
X * B8 B Arm bed & it'S ACCESSOMES ~++wrrerrsrrrreesrerummuittiititiii ittt 2
3 Ly >3 (1) Sewing mechanism (L) ----oeoeeremmmmm s 6
SRR ) KT %08 ETXUBB  Sewing mechanism (1) & Horizontal feed mechanism & Vertical feed mechanism --«+++-+- 8
B = W @ & & 48 Stitch length regulator Mechanism ----«-«xxerrereermr s 12
[E] = Z > ] 5 . Presser fOOt MECRANISM =+t seeserrerrerererioimeiotiiiitiinietirttrirnreatcrarrataas 14
% ) V) b ] i  Knife actuating MeChanigm «=----«+-ssmreresameeienmntni e 16
Zoy FiXy THEHE - IRHBEE  Touch back mechanism & Detector mechanigm ««o-xxeeemeeresrersmsenesneseneees 18
] 4 FAS —_ B % WIDET MECHARNISM =++x+sestererserrssss ettt 20
by sh b3 #  Oil lubrication MEChANISM «-+rrr-rrrressrresrrrerrae ettt eee s 20
1+ B B ACCESSOMES +rrererrertereraresetntat oot ttiotuetionturansotnitattiotetonasitstotanssestns 24
) B INQEX +ereereereeseseeseeete et et et s h ettt e e e 26

P-225 200205




2YUHBAO— FOREREE
MITSUBISHI SPARE PARTS No. Designation system

3 RMICERNFAB, XY OFAB,
Remarks : Alphabet(A,B,--X,Y,Z)shouid be taken at

% mark.
IR
Sewing machine parts
2 B3
Sewing machine mode!
— X — REME —& B
Model No. Serial No. Description
1 1 ] ]
p— ﬂg c!nn O ®
< Standard parts > M AN 7N

(n 2) 3 4 (3) (6) ] 8 (9)

BN\ HEBSE

( Commc\nn parts > M g
l I ] | | i

|\ T (1) it #(2) E:ﬁ,g

Specification (1) Specification (2) Description
B/ RS
Common parts
L8R
Sewing machine parts

DB,LS2X%5
[ £ # . ] DB,LS2 series
xample — LS2-1380 — 1REE — % =
Serial No. Arm side cover
1 [ 1 I ]

(soms2.) |M||F|{I1||3|/A|/lO]||8|/ 8]0

(Garom=) 'M||9({O||4|/0||2(/0|/5]|3

] I ] 1
— A 44 — HREW2EB — NRES
Inner diameter ¢4  Serial No. Spring washer

F MBIOVWTORBH LI, TOBIFBDIERSIN-REVEERLET, K- TRIBICESE
S, BMEOUEITHOhE-0, UNOBBLNOBBTEREN TW3BEFr&YET,
Sewing machine Models, of Standard Parts are indicated model of these parts are registered firstry. Parts
are used for not only the indicated model, but also another models, in reason of New development,
improvement after. V

=520 ZHBICEEL T  Information on use of the parts catalog

- HEABRATAINORE., BREI-FTIRNTIWV, $h. 2ON—Y Ty 7OEREE RTER (REEAT, B
Z(E. P-000200205) EFNVEMES . €he TIERRITAERNTT,

C—OBRAIDWT, HBROE-HFEL LIIERICLIBEAYBUETTOTITHERTEL,

CIDIN=UHEOTII2002FE5BNT —RICHETVWTHERENALHDTY,

c BSOS, EhoTVWABERIL, BIRVWELELA, 2FLBI-FKFEREIATVEHDI. BASBRE
LTHBWALETOT, i3~ FTIEXTE,

cERENBORNFHSENFIR. COETNESOY TEBHES 2 LOLTVET,

C . NI Ty TOEBABICERMEZOEFHNE LS, SHSEIRThIEEWTT,

* When ordering any spare part, please specify its part code. In addition, please specify the management number and
issued date of this parts catalog (e. g.P-000 200205 indicated at bottorn right of the front cover) and the machine
model number.

+ Some parts are subject to change due to modification without notice.

« This parts catalog is based the data as of May. 2002.

* Any part marked-in the part code column will not be supplied. When a part has its assembly code, plase specify the
assembly code because that part is supplied as an assembly part.

* Alphanumerical characters indicated in the required quantity column indicate the sub machine number of this mode!
number.

* Please write to us if you have any question on this parts catalog.




AFER
ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES

(:‘l {04,

157 ™.
~ @é 156
\I (138) [9041\ dg




A FEigm
ARM BED& IT'S ACCESSORIES

Fig. ®® #&RI-F 5
No. Mod Parts.No. B4 Description Amt.Reg.
A101 MB 18A1 194 J“L\IJ .................... Rubber r-lng ........................
A102 MF 13A0 804 IR ----cvreririinnn Bobbin winder wheel----«-------.---
A103 M7 0535 065 Eh‘9|")“) IR E_.type StOp r-ing Breere i
A104 MF 13A0 350 {l»‘?:t.hl\ .................. Bobb-ln w-'lnder for. | I
A105 M3 5002 020 DyA/PHY+hAss™ M5XE----- Soket set screw M5XB-------v--ve.
A106 -~ MF 13A2 191 AIR¥5°49357---crovneee Bobbin winder base----+--+c-ceeee-
A107 MF 13A0 348 AU -coveevemernrannnnn Cam shafte-rorrrrrrerreraneeeaennn.
A108 MF 13A0 750 77wya---c-rmeermmeeenens Spacer .............................
A109 MY 0039 002 ESEYT-crvrvrvenrmencnen. Screw 9/64(40)X 11+ -vereeenarns
A110 ME 13A0 551 Faob¥qd- - -crvrneevenens Adjust plate---crrrrrrrraenieonn.
A1 MO 0820 002 ESAY" vvrvevrncnruennn. Screw 9/64(40)X6.5- e cerennen
A112 MF 13A0 950 LA =cccrvvrrrnmmenanennn LLEVEI -+ v o v rrrromerrnenaanneeananenn
A113 MF 13A0 793 ;j;‘t“/lj‘ ................. Bobbin cushion-:::-+ccccereeeernn.n
A114 MF 13AT 191 AP )-ceerrieerenenn Bobbin winder shaft--«-------------
Al15 MF 13A0 192 49N R cevevovrmrncannsns Plate Spring:-«---«-tveeeererencenn.
A116 MF 13A0 572 WAREN Z--cececreerenens SPIing: - cvrrrene
A7 MF 13A0 191 {Pe95793957- - v v o e Bobbin winder shaft holder assy----

A118 M3 1053 020 Owho7Huibisy” MAXG----- Soket set screw MAXG--------cnn
A119 M3 1109 004 4 3w37°5%435" 11/64(40)x8-- Screw 11/64(40) X8 ----cvvvvernnn.

A‘|20 MF ]3A0 880 3]7‘9 ................... Arm s-"de COVeI- -t rverecercennnnn
A121 M9 1182 080 +¥ H11.8----------vr-- Rubber plug ¢11.8--------ccvvvnnnn
A‘|22 Mg 0883 080 t‘/ ¢88.Rubber p]ug ¢88 ..................
A123 MI 1910 080 tY @19 - --vrvrrvnes Rubber plug @19----c-cvvvrervenns
A124 MY 1116 002 E5RY"--cvrvemrommnnneans Screw 11/64(40) X 8--+--vvrvrvnnrn.
A125 MF 36A1 180 ARF/tf----vvvrerereieens Thread guide (arm top)-------------
A126 M9 1150 003 IME5A5" 11/64(40)X8---Screw 11/64(40)X 8-+ =wvrne
A127 MF 13A0 196 AMUKS N Y-cevveenenrens Thread cutter----------vvcovnenenns
A128 M3 0906 002 k3%~ 9/64(40)x4.5----Screw 9/64(40)X4.5---------------
A129 MO 1101 046 WeSfyh-ccrrmevmenvnnnnn Pre-tension adjusting nut 11/64(40)
A130 MF 13A0 245 IUZ4N f---rcrvevernens Thread tension spring¢1.0-:-------
A131 MF 10A0 555 Fadt™3-------vvvcnnnne Thread tension discg--:------rv----
A132 MF 13A0 553 Fadud™0-«--vvviiinnn Thread tension stud--------+-vcvv--
A133 MF 13A0 180 4'~7‘/’-,{ .................. Thread glﬂde .......................
A‘|34 MF 13A0 476 X/\"_'Ij ................... sPacer .............................
A135 MF 13A1 476 X/\°_1’ ................... Spacer .............................
A136 MF 13A‘| 426 WIS? .................. Bed stud (r-|ght) ...................

A137 M9 1505 002 t3%>" 15/64(28) x13.5--Screw 15/64(28)%x13.5-------------
A138 M9 1515 002 E5%5" 15/64(28) X 10----Screw 15/64(28)x10--------------
A139 MF 36A0 245 TVZ4N"%------- e Pre-tension spring---------- R
A140 MF 10A1 555 F3%A™5-----vvvvvenenns Thread tension discs---------------

1.S2—1380



AFER

ARM BED & IT'S ACCESSORIES




A FikiH
ARM BED& IT'S ACCESSORIES

Fig. £¥ #@I—F izt
No. Mod Parts.No. BSR4 Description Amt . Reg.
=
= =
A141 MF Q0A0 553 Faoug - --ccvvvrevieeens Thread tension stud:---------------- 11
A142 MF OOAO 181 .{‘\7‘/}4 .................. Thread gujde .................. 1 1
A143 M9 1108 001 Mg 11/64(40) x5.5---Set screw 11/64(40)%5.5 --------- 11
A144 M9 3202 002 E5%" 1/2(24)x8------- Screw 1/2(24)X8---vvvvrrceerenns 11
A145 M9 1502 085 0Y»4" 1AP15------------ 0-ring TAP1G: -« crvvvernrrenneennes 11
A146 M9 0943 003 IAL3%Y" 9/64(40) X 6----Screw 9/64(40) X6 -----vvvvrven--e 11
A47 MF 80A0 181 4}7‘,}-4 .................. Thread gujde .................. 1 1
A148 M9 1508 001 M#>" 15/64(28) x6----- Set screw 15/64(28)X6------------- 11
A149 MF 13A0 584 FUL VAN -ceceererieiens Thread take-up cover----:-:----:--- 11
A150 M9 1110 004 7°534%" 11/64(40)x8--Screw 11/64(40) X 8--------rvvvvr-n- 11
A151 M9 1107 002 k54" 11/64(40)x5.5---Screw 11/64(40)x5.5-------------- 2 2
A152 MF 01A0 601 MG vvveeeeveannn Plate for guide--------r-rrerrrncns 1 1
A153 M3 0909 003 IAL5%Y" 9/64(40)X6----Screw 9/64(40) X 6----c--ovvvviees 11
A154 MF 10A0 181 APFPUH - -v-vvvvveneoneens Thread guide:-«:----«v--vrrmresrenss 1 1
A155 M3 1605 045 WRIFoh--cevvvcemeeann. THUMD NUL: - - orerrrraerererenanenns 1 1
A156 MT 60AO 802 ¥OYP“h«-vvvrvrrvroreeens Thumb net revolution stopper------- 11
A157 MN 10A3 245 IVZAN4---ccvvrrorerns Thread tension springg1.0--------- 11
A158 MM 11A0 556 FavA“oMyx----v-vvvve-o Thread tension releasing discs:----- 11
A159 MF 10A0 553 Faou™ 9.« -c-vvrvreeenres Thread tension stud------------r--- 11
A160 MF 10A0 187 AMMNTR----vmeveeeees Thread take-up springg0.6--------- 1 1
A161 MF 10A0 709 7°9oa---c-vverenreneens Thread tension regulator bushing--- 11
A162 M9 0901 002 E5%" 9/64(40)x4------ Screw 9/64(40) X 4--c-cucvciinieens 11
A163 M9 1501 085 0Y»%" (NOK S15)--------- 0-ring (NOK S15)------cr-vrveeren-s 11
A164 MO 0234 060 bE°y--c--vcvireiiinieens Thread tension releasing ping 2x30- 11
A165 MF 13A0 426 wltg‘lj ................. Bed stud (]eft) .................... 1 1
A166 M9 0604 002 L5>%° 3/32(56)x2.4----- Screw 3/32(86) X2.4---c-cvcninenns 2 2
A167 MF 10A0 471 AN"%-c-cvcrermenenees Spring for slide plate------------- 11
A1B8 - AATYAY oo Slide plate:-----r-rrovrerrrrerecns 1 1
A169 MF 95A1 101 JW4g------roromremeeeees Needle plate (31.8) ................ 1 1
A170 M9 1106 011 IAY53>" 11/64(40) X 8---Screw 11/64(40)x8------vvcvvvvrne- 2 2
A1T1 M3 1111 004 7°594%2¥" 11/64(40)x10-Screw 11/64(40) X 10---------vmvvee 3 3
A172 MF 13A0 830 i‘/49 .................... Face p]ate ......................... 1 1
A173 MF 13A0 691 A" Afype--rvrvvrerererees Gasket for face plate-------------- 11
A901 MF 13E0 190 AM¥YOFIIo7---vcvvvreens Bobbin winder complete------------- 11
A902 MF 1380 550 Faotydyzsy-------ceveee Thread tension regulator assy.----- 11
A903 MF O0EQ 550 {MFaobys37------------ Pre-tension assy.-:«--c-c-c-ereeee 11
A904 MF 13E0 210 Faoby$y3s5-----coovvvv v Thread tension regulator assy.----- 11
A905 MF 80EO 470 AATU4HH357---ovvrrenees Slide plate complete--------------- 11

L.§2—-1380




REVVERE (1)
SEWING MECHANISM (1)

104 106
103 (103)1 N \

102 \ (104) \‘

101 ‘ . @

L..__.._.____._...___.__—____._.______.________.___._.._.__.__.._.__.__,_\

v 7
122 -1 (t08)

’/1/?\08) i

7 qeeal
o A

%5
—)

\

(&

'o114

) e
15 p '

ey

«




(1)
ING MECHANISM (1)

Fig. X% #mI- K =A%
No Parts.No I Description Amt .Reg.
=
= =
B101 M9 1513 001 M45" 15/64(28)x10----- Set screw 15/64(28) x10------------ 11
B102 MF 13A0 587 Uk AL p--vvvveeennn- Thread take-up support shaft.-:---- 1 1
B103 MF 13A0 771 A PUSI T - vvrvvrveenns Bearing SUPPOrt:-----ce-rrrereeeenss 2 2
B104 MF 13A0 628 Z-PMMATFYSY"-cvoviiinens Needle bearing-----------rvovenenns 2 2
8105 MF 13A0 352 j]i ...................... Thrust co'”ar ...................... 1 1
B106 M3 1108 001 M35 11/64(40)x5.5 --Set screw 11/64(40)x5.5 ---------- 2 2
B107 MN 10A1 456 SO0l - rvorvenneoannnn, Ball bearing:---««-«tvceremeruernens 1 1
B108 M9 1650 020 OvhJ7HYHMA%Y" M6X8----Soket set screw MGXx8-------------. 77
B109 MF 13A1 750 77090 ccerrroncernmsns Bushing-- -« vvevrreremernenaninnns 1 1
B110 MF 13A0 523 9,{3)7‘/\‘»} .............. T-,nnng be'lt ........................ 1 1
B111 MF 13A0 230 O0Y Jc - vmennrrnneaeenns Upper shaft:«---covrvvemrmcanreanns 1 1
B112 M3 6001 005 OWhYPFUEIAES F 0% ----- SCrew MB:-----rcrrrrerernnnnannnann 1 1
B113 MF 13A0 767 S54XU0°AMMAROT- - -~ Belt pulley(upper)----------------- 11
B114 MF 13A0 194 A}R4ORR-----vvmeioeeees Bobbin winder driving wheel-------- 11
3115 MF 13A2 750 7“1\}3/1 ................... BUSh1ng ............................ 1 1
B116 MN 70A2 456 7‘7&7 ................... Ba'” bear-ing ....................... 1 1
B117 M9 1606 001 MA%>~ 1/4(40)X5-------- Set screw 1/4(40) X5------vovvvvnns 2 2
B118 MF 13A0 383 350 cernvraneannnncenns Crank «--vrrreeernnmneeneoianaanennn 1 1
B119 M3 1802 006 E545"#°9%% 9/32(28) X 14-Screw 9/32(28) X 14-----vvvvnennnnns 11
B120 M9 1801 002 k7%~ 9/32(28) x13------ Screw 9/32(28) X 13-+ --+vrvrvrvanns 11
BI21  MF 70A0 128 YY1y DBX1-2-14------- Needle DBXT-2-14+ -+ vonvenvennnn. 11
B122 MF 05A0 181 ARPUF - -vrcrveevenerens Thread guide:-- -« -rveeeenmeennn. 1 1
B123 M9 0815 002 535" 1/8(44) X 4.5 ----- Screw 1/8(48)XA4.5----vrveeninn. 11
B124 MF 05A0 660 NUB"HH345F - -crnuvennenne Needle bar---- - --crreermmnnnneenn. 1 1
B125 MF 01AD 181 ARFU - vvrvrvrrerncncns Thread guide:-----« covevreveeennn. 1 1
B126 MF 03A0 664 AR IRGRSG - vvvvenees Needle bar busing (lower)---------- 11
B127 M9 0954 003 YMETHS" 9/64(40)X6.5---Screw 9/64(40) X 6.5 ««---vrvvnns 11
B128 MF 10A0 665 NJH“ 95 %---c-vnevnenes Needle bar holder-------«----r----- 11
B129 MH O0AD 325 AT -« cccreemmemcrennnns Square blogk: - ereremmaaa, 1 1
B130  MF 13A0 663 MJH"9ASMAL- -+ -ovvee Needle bar bushing(upper)---------- 11
B131 M9 0883 080 I Aty----v-vcerarnaann Rubber p]ug ¢88 .................. 1 1
B901 MF 13E0 580 FUb*YNYJH3g7----vvvvvn-- Thread take-up lever assy.--------- T
B902 MF 13E3 456 >"O999397-----vvvere e Bearing assy----:-c-ccrririieens 11
B903 MF 13E2 456 2/‘7077397‘- ............... Bearing @SSyttt 1 1

LS2—1380



- KR V) HEE - BTV RE

FEVEE (D)

SEWING MECHANISM (I) - HORIZONTAL FEED & VERTICAL FEED MECHANISM

(129)




C VLI (1) - KFXD MM - L TXDME
SEWING MECHANIM (II) -HORIZONTAL FEED & VERTICAL FEED MECHANIM

Fig. ®¥E #bmI—F =R
No. Mod Parts.No. i Description Amt . Reg.
- £
= =
C101 MF 13A2 352 j]i- ..................... Thrust co'”ar ........................ 1 1
€102 M9 1506 001 iy 15/64(28) X 7------ Set screw 15/64(28) X7 - «---vvvov-vn- 2 2
€103 MF 13A1 628 Z-MRATFUSST e Needle bearing:-----«--c----eorvvenees 11
C104 MF 13A0 956 LURYA - ---cvvneernens Feed 1ifting connecting rod --------- 11
€105 M9 1111 004 7°5%4%>° 11/64(40) X 10--Screw 11/64(40) X 10-----------vrvv--- 11
C106 MF 13A2 571 . '7_» .................... Connect-ing b]ock ..................... 1 1
€107 M9 5004 021 DyhI7IYFMI%S" MEX5----Soket set screw MGX 5. .---vvvvverer-e 11
C108 MF 13A1 760 AYZAA(T 0 ) vevenrn s Feed 1ifting eccentric cam----------- 1 1
c108 M9 1513 001 M¥>" 15/64(28) X 10 ----Set screw 15/64(28)X10 --------xv-- 4 4
c110 MF 13A3 750 7 99q----cvceamroncneens BUShING: -+ cvvrrmrrrrmnrneneneneens 1 1
ci11 M9 1606 001 A4 1/4(40) X5-------- Set screw 1/4(40) X5 ----rvrrveeeenes 6 6
c112 ME 13A0 456 I 9 cvvrvnenrnocnannnns Ball bearing: -« «-«rreerererrmmmnenn 1 1
C113 ME 13A4 750 7 WJm--rvvevrvnensennne BUSHING: - - v eeeeerssrsmmannneeenss 1 1
C114 M9 1200 086 #4A - AC 03 8 2 A0---011 seal------cvrcerrrrnrermernnenes 2 2
C115 MF 13A0 460 7395 4Us" ) vnvvenens Feed 1ifting rock shaft-------------- 11
C116 MF 13A1 683 NANTNITARG - c-vverveens Gear(large)---------rrreriiirieees 11
17 MF 13A0 760 AVIIYD-eveeneereneees Level feed eccentric cam------------- 11
c118 MN 35A0 628 -P RATTFYSS - cvvenrnennn Needle bearing:«:««-----vrrersreneees 1 1
c119 MF 13A2 767 SV ARM WYY cvve e Belt pulley(lower)------«-eccveeenene 11
120 MO 1650 020 OwAJ7HYHM4Y" MEX8----- Soket set screw MGX8-------oc-rien- 2 2
C121 MN TOA2 456 S8« ccvecerrrnnaeennns Ball bearing:-----e-vecererressnnnnns 1 1
C122 MF 13A5 750 7 ya------revoeveeneeBUSHING- s srercrn et 1 1
¢123 M9 0902 011 AY5%5" 3/16(28) X 13----Screw 3/16(28) X13----------rrvvveees 3 3
C124 M3 3008 050 H hi"h---vcrevcrmrerene- Thrust COlTar-- - reereerrrreneancnnn 1 1
C125 MF 13A1 956 LodWhy---cnvrvmrnenenns Level feed connecting rod:-:«-:------- 11
C126 MF O0AT 454 "0 -vvvennerucnneaens Link stud------ B R TR 1 1
C127 ME Q0A2 910 Uh--vrvvererremmnnnenns Link P=18-«-vvvrrvrromreronenncennnns 2 2
C128 MF 13A0 910 Uhevrrvremoccenannnans LINK Po2T v vvvvemmrranennaeaneennn, 2 2
C129 M9 1521 002 k335" 11/64(40) X 7------ Screw 11/64(40) X7+ = vrremrereees 3 3
C130 M9 0805 086 #{N>-b AC 0158 AB------ L R RIS AT RETERETS 11
C131 MF 13A0 451 55 Jpoks™Y----vqvvveeee Lower shaft bushing (left)----------- 11
€132 M9 0806 086 #A{Av-b AG 0123 E2------ 091 sal--rererrrrerenr e 11
C133  MF 00AD 120 #¥/3%7 HSL-BTR(3)------- Rotary hook assy.:--««++ =t ceweress 11
C134 M9 1118 002 k345" 11/64(40)x10----- Screw 11/64(40) X 10+ -« rvvevereees 11
C135 MF 10A0 229 OFh VR h--vverrenerenn Rotating hook positioner----------- = 11
C136 MF 00AQ 123 F B Yre-vvrvvveomecncns BODDIN- - vvrrrrrarraer e 1 1
C137 MF 01A0 245 9708 9N - -cvmvvvenes Bobbin tension spring-------cco-coee 11
C138 MF 01A0 557 AMFAOUN“ 4w ---cvrvveveens Bobbin thread tension spring--------- 11
C139 M9 7087 030 AFaodn gbtgds™------eens Tension regulating screw 1/16(80)x1.2 11
€140 M9 7085 030 AhFamsas ™ -c--voreieen Tension spring screw 3/32(100)x1.6-- 11

9 LS2—1380



- Kk b) 18 - ETX V) HE

heVERE (1)

SEWING MECHANISM (1) - HORIZONTAL FEED & VERTICAL FEED MECHANISM

109

S e
3

@)

(129)

10



C #ELEM (1) - KFEXDME - ETED MR
SEWING MECHANIM (1) -HORIZONTAL FEED & VERTICAL FEED MECHANIM

Fig. ®¥ #amI1—- K fiE A
No. Mod Parts.No. B84 Description Amt .Reg.
e £
= =
C141  MF 13A0 683 AANITARYAD- - - Gear (small) -~ --rr T 1
C142 MF 13A0 452 4" AGRTH -« v vvvveens Lower shaft bushing (right)-------- 11
C143 M3 0804 086 7{h-h AC 0145 EQ------- 01 @@l v+ vrrvrrrnmensnneenenens 11
C144 MF 13A1 456 SO0 ceveeeneceannnnnns Ball bearing--«--v-sreserrerecenen. 1 1
C145 MF 13A6 750 J7°WJa-----rrrrrennneenns BuShing -« vrrvervreeniennn s, 1 1
C146 M9 1107 002 k545" 11/64(40)X5.5:---Screw 11/64(40)X5.5: -+ -vrvvve- 2 2
C147 MF 00A1 350 ,{},4’.!)’”‘ .................. Thread tr“'mer (o7 | BRI R 1 1
C148 M9 1602 020 owhsPHw4bAsy" 1/4(40)x10--Soket set screw 1/4(40)x10-------- 2 2
C149 MF 13A0 450 S99 fcvevcerrrvennnaenn. LoWer Shafhevrreereverrreenenenenes 1 1
C150 MF 13A0 148 7 TkE-vvrvvervcenrnsens 071 WiCK - rrrovvrrmerernomnenenanas 1 1
C151 M3 1259 030 IMiagkd*-7ihMIeF---vnt Screw complete:--«--r-crcrrieiaes 1 1
C152 MF 00AQ 454 ¥ 7 ..................... Feed rock shaft crank p-|n .......... 1 1
C153 M9 1113 002 k585" 11/64(40) X 15-----Screw 11/64(A0) X 15- -+ == -vvnne+- 11
C154  MF 13A0 275 ZAAYDF 34 - oooo- Feed rock shaft crank (right)------ 11
c155 Mg 1502 086 34»3/_» Vc 15223 ......... O-i] sea] ........................... 1 1
C156 MF 13A0 491 ZAMAPYS"J-rvvevieeen-s Feed rock shaft-------c-rvrvvrevns 11
C157 M7 0315 065 Ch"4M9 ¥°539 16-------- Retaining ring-C type 15----------- 11
C158 M9 1602 001 h4S" 1/4(40) X 4-------- Set screw 1/4(40) X4 «----cvcnvnnn 2 2
C159 MF 80AQ 352 J5----cvrvrrernronnens Thrust cOTTar---c-oererreovaneeennns 1 1
C160 MF 13A0 287 Z4AADYS " JAGR----vevee e Bushing for feed rock shaft (left)- 11
C161 M9 1204 003 VM3 3/16(28) X 12----Screw 3/16(28) X 12+« - -rvrrvesnsn 11
C162 MF 13A0 274 Z4MADVHF LG Y- - - -ooee - Feed rock shaft crank(left)-------- T
C163 MF 13A0 761 AVIUI™ ) -vvrenmmeeeens Shaft for feed bar (eccentric)----- 11
c164 MF 13A0 281 Zoug‘.{ .................. Feed bar ........................... 1 1
C165 MF 13A0 530 9“/‘7*":/‘7 ................ [T B R IR 1 1
C166 MF 10A0 104 ADY-vvvenrenerneennenn. Feed dog: -« v rrrrrrrernrnaenann. 1 1
167 M9 0806 002 L3745 1/8(44) XB-------- Screw 1/8(44) XB------vvvveeeeenene 2 2
C901 MF 13E4 456 S OO0H34F - vvvrenrienns Bearing asgy:-:----r-rrerrareeiannn 1 1
€902 MF 13E1 767 S43V9 AWM MRIG7- - Belt pulley(lower) assy------------ 11
€903 MF 40E0 125 m‘t“jl}'-x ................ Bobb-|n Case @SSyr-- vt 1 1
0904 MF 13E5 456 3/‘7077397‘. ............... Bear-ing 1 R 1 1

11 LS2-1380



D] %) AEREE
STITCH LENGTH REGULATOR MECHANISM

139

150

12



D XDAEHE

STITCH LENGTH REGULATOR MECHANISM

Fig. %8 H&mId1— K fEHE
No. Parts.No. 554 Description Amt.Reg.
==
= =
D101 MF 00AD 530 4™ 45" ) --vvrerennes Connecting rod stud---------------- 11
D102 MF 13A1 910 Uyf---ovvivmnnnnnnnnes Feed regulating link--«-----c-vonve 1 1
D103 M9 1112 002 545" 11/64(40) x12----- Screw 11/64(40) X 12------vvveernnns 2 2
D104 M9 1516 002 b5%" 15/64(28) x8.5----Screw 15/64(28) X 8.5---------rv-v-- 1 1
D105 MF 13A0 291 APYFadEyhhpdsr™--------- Feed regulator----------rveveennns 11
D106 M3 1513 001 M3y* 15/64(28) %< 10----- Set screw 15/64(28)x10----------- 1 1
0107 MF 13A7 780 77yoa---crvrereveireens Bushing for feed regulator--------- L
D108 MF 13A1 530 9“/‘7#“/‘7 ................ Set p~|n ............................ 1 1
D109 Mg 2004 080 t‘/ ¢20 ................. Rubber p]ug ¢20 ................... 1 1
D110 M9 1000 085 OY»4" 1AP10A (CO 0008)--0-ring(1AP1QA) - - -« -vvvmrvmeernenns 1 1
D111 MF 85A0 640 jau’.;jt\y*ij‘ ............. Screw bar .......................... 1 1
D112 MF 05A0 572 MATEN R----cvvrrommmne- SPFANG: -« rrrrr e 1 1
D113 MF OBAD 852 L°Uee-vvrermcormccnncnns SEOPPEr Pin:-rr--rerrrerrrrr s 11
0114 MF 02A0 245 I\/Z‘”\‘* ................. COT] spr1ng ........................ 1 1
D115 MF OBAQ 950 L\"=c--vrrrmverermenenns Releasing lever--«--rrrerreseercess 1 1
D116 MF 06A1 631 4°A¥R-----vvomeeeenees Dial for stitch length regulator--- 11
D117 MF O1AD 841 J®Y4H----cvvvvvnerinnens Stitch length indicating plate----- 1 1
D]]g MF OOAO 257 ”I,]‘* .................. Bush-"ng ............................ 1 1
D119 M7 1216 002 38" 3/16(28) x12------ Screw 3/16(28) X 12- -+ rovvvernnns 1 1
D120 MF 06A0 500 tp‘/ ¢10 8 ............... Rubber p]ug ¢108 ................. 1 1
D21 MF 13A0 635 ARy yhFt--vvviereiiens Reverse crank:----------ererrereenn 1 1
D122 M3 1501 007 =ht52o°# "¥% 15/64(28) x14.Screw 15/64(28) X 14.5--------vnvrvn 2 2
D123 MF 13A0 633 2ANT U heeemeenrinn Reverse lever shaft------+----v---- 1 1
D124 M7 0535 065 EW"9MAT 8----vvevreeen E-type stop ring 8- ------eeeeeenn 1 1
D125 M7 1506 030 4" 9+4y" 15/64(28)------ Stud screw 15/64(28)- -« -vo-vn- 1 1
D126 MF 06A0 750 ]‘Aj‘ytjl ................ Rubber stopper ..................... 1 1
D127 M7 1016 050 ﬂ'h‘* ................... washer ............................. 2 2
D128 MF 06Ao 257 3{)-1{9 ................... Retainer .......................... 1 1
[)129 M7 1017 050 1"})‘* ................... Washer ............................. 1 ]
D130 M9 1109 002 54" 11/64(40) xT------ Screw 11/64(40) X T----c-rvervveenes 3 3
D131 MF 06A0 632 24ART UbA"=----cvereroes Reverse lever -:----------eomrorens 1 1
D132 MF 06A0 323 AHIIOF*---v-vormemiioo Reverse lever crank -------«------- 1 1
D133 M3 1106 022 DwhsP+uss*hb 11/64(40) x16-Screw 11/64(40) X 16-------vvrvvvne- 1 1
D134 M7 5005 067 3V°Wik°y BXH'Y 5% 36----Pin(BX-Type)(@bX36):-----v--ovvv-- 11
[)135 MF 06A0 729 t*l)[\‘* .................. sPr-'ng ............................. 1 1
D136 MF 13A0 285 AZUF3HEYs " IAo- - - Bushing for Feed regulating shaft-- 2 2
D137 MF 13A2 551 Faobydr 34 -------vvvvee Feed regulating crank (right)------ 11
D138 M9 1505 002 t5%° 15/64(28)x13.5---Screw 15/64(28) x13.5----+--c-rvv-- 11
D139 MF 13A0 559 AZUFaOEYS " J- v Feed regulating shaft------------+- 1 1
D140 M3 1606 001 MAxY™ 11/64(40)xT7------ Set screw 11/64(40)X7------------- 2 2
0141 MF 13A1 352 hi ...................... Thrust Co'”ar ...................... ‘] ‘]
D142 M9 1001 086 #4h¥-Jk AC 0260 HO------- 011 seal--rrreerrereen 11
D143 MF 13A2 530 9"/‘74’-3/‘7 ................ Connect‘ing Stud .................... 2 2
Dis4 ME 13A2 910 Yhevovvovmornncnaecnnns LK P=A0- < - vrorrmaam s 1 1
D145 MF 13A1 551 Faorwor kg™ Y- ---rvvve--- Feed regulating crank (left)------- 11
D146 M3 1521 002 k5%y° 11/64(40) x7------ Screw 11/64(40) X T- - cvrvrvoneenns 1 1
D147 M9 0900 085 0Y»4* 1AP9 (CO 0006):---0-ring(1APQ): -« -vvrrrvrrrricennes 1 1
D148 MF 13A3 530 # 98 - -remeien e Feed regulator shaft---------+---- 2 2
D149 M9 1111 001 P32 11/64(40) x<10----- Set screw 11/64(40) <10 «-----vv--- 2 2
D150 MF 13A0 289 A4UFadbyor oot Stitch length adjusting crank------ 1 1
D151 M3 0905 002 k33" 9/64(40)x8.5----- Screw 9/64(40) X 8.5 v 2 2
[)152 MF 00A2 454 /“7 ..................... L-|nk StUd .......................... 1 1
0153 MF 13A2 500 t‘/ ¢13 ................. Rubber p]ug ¢13 ................... 1 ]
D154 MF ‘]3A1 761 /\‘/7‘/~/“7 ................. Eccentr-ic Shaft .................... 1 1
D]55 MF ]3A1 572 |”L7#_I\“* ................. Co-l] spr'lng ........................ 1 1
D156 MO 5003 067 Y wik°y BXH™4 5X24----Pin(BX-Type)( @ 5oX24) - -----vvvrv-- 1 1
D901 MF 06EQ 640 A/UFadbysy ™ 947+ +- Screw bar assy.----cceiriiriee 1 1

13

LS2—-1380



B AEE

115

PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM

1
<
—

-]
ot
—

129

14




E B
RESSER _FOOT MECHANISM
Fig. £% #HRI-FK ok
No. Parts.No. i Description Amt.Reg.
=
= =
E101 M9 1109 004 4 hdw47°5e(40" 11/64(40)x8.2- Screw 11/64(40) x8.2------ R 11
E102 MF 13A0 252 AYIPy LA ---ecvvvenenenes Presser bar lifter lever--.-----... 11
E103 M3 0400 085 OUYI™ 1APA--«-vvrvevrenr- O-ring(1APA) - -+ vvovniiiiiat, 1 1
E104 MF 13A0 263 AYIPY hh----c-ovvrveeees Presser bar 1ifter cam------------. 11
E105 MF 13A1 252 MIFY LA -E5°Y9355------- Knee Tifter lever (left)----------- 11
E106 M9 1219 015 k545°57 9% 3/16(28) X7---Hinged screw 3/16(28) X7+« +------- 2 2
E107 MF 13A0 738 E4f"0cc-vrerrvrererneene. Knee Tiffter rod-----cvvevreennenes 1 1
E108 M3 1503 031 B hh--crvvervevenencenns Stud BOTL ~vvvrrrrrrmmreenraanns 1 1
E109 MF 13A2 262 AYIFY LA™-3F"----oheeees Knee 1ifter lever(right)----------- 11
E110 M9 1260 030 M2t 3/16(28)x6.5----Screw 3/16(28) X6.5---------------- 1 1
E111 Mg 1201 045 ’-y}. ...................... Nut----- e 1 1
E112 MF 13A2 572 YARENT&----reerveennens Spring for knee lifter lever------- 11
E113 M9 5003 067 3V wik°» BX#™4 5x24----- Pin(BX-Type) (@ 5X24) - ----vuvev-nn 11
E114 MF 13A0 531 YO¥H™9---c-cveirieeeneen Knee 1ifter connecting rod--------- 11
E115 MF 13A0 359 VYOHH OR " qp"--covecneienes Knee 1ifter connecting rod guide--- 1 1
E116 M9 1106 004 7°5%4%5" 11/64(40)X8----Screw 11/64(40)X8------cvvrvernnns 2 2
E117 MO 1503 017 5 g Rh--v-vvvrvrmrenen Stud DTt «vvvrrverernnnioineennn.. 1 1
E118 MF 13A0 729 t*l}]\‘* ................... Spr1ng ............................. 1 1
E119 M9 0606 065 Eh"SPAD 6------vvvvereens E-type stop ring 6-------rvreeiens 2 2
E120 MF 13A0 221 {RIMALN-9397--------- - - Tension release lever assy--------- 11
E121 M7 0534 065 EAHPAD 4--cvvrvverennnn. E-type stop ring 4--«+-cvvvviininn 1 1
E122 MF 13A0 720 t$77‘49 .................. Pu]]up p]ate ......... et e ceaaa e 1 1
E123 MH 00AD 223 ARIRANTR---ccvvmeiencnees Tension release pin spring--------- 11
E124 M7 0533 065 ERHPAD 3o---ovcvvrnennns E-type stop ring 3-----vvevrveenens 1 1
E125 M3 0331 060 APIRAL Y- cvvvreeirnnns Tension release pin-«--:-r--x-v-o-- 11
E126 MF 13A0 220 APIMA------cvrieernioeees Tension releaser-------+----vcnreee 11
E127 MF 13At 729 t*l},\‘* ................... Spr~|ng ............................. 1 1
E128 M3 1147 015 E545°4 Mt - vvvennnnnt. SEUQ SCrew - ccrermrmrrerenannens 1 1
E129 MF 10A0 105 7]")‘1759'7 .................. Presser -foot ...................... 1 1
E129 MF 06E0 105 #Y153%7 (747h"-h"-}") ---Presser foot (Finger guard) ------- T
E130 M9 0939 002 t7%>" 9/64(40)x11------- Screw 9/64(40) x11----- REEEREREEE 11
E131 ME 13A0 262 AIH O vvvvenvnrenacnnn Presser bar-- -« - oereeeeeeeennnn 1 1
E132 MF 13A0 267 AYTF OAGN-------mveeens Bushing for presser bar------------ 11
E133 MF 13A0 216 9DAMFUH - -vvoveemennes Upper thread guide----------------- 11
E134 M3 0921 002 t535" 9/64(40)X8-------- Screw 9/64(40) X 8- -« ----vceennens [
E135 M3 1113 002 k540" 11/64(40) X 15------ Screw 11/64(80) X 15+« --vvvne 11
E136 MF 13A0 161 7545 oreraevenenann Bracket plate---------rvrereenenns 1 1
E137 MF 13A0 265 AYTF 05 %----ovveveneenns Presser bar guide bracket---------- 11
E138 MF 12B0 259 WAVRN 3------- . Presser SPring:-«---------creeeeen- 1 1
E139 MF 13A0 157 7" ccveroreens Spr~|ng gu-'de ...................... 1 1
E140 MO 3202 047 RMUaduh--vcceeceremanennn T o 1 1
E141 M9 3220 035 wviiy™ 1/2(28)----------- Thumb screw 1/2(28)-------+-------- T

15

LS2—-1380



1Y) 143
KNIFE ACTUATING MECHANISM

124

16



F #U1VisHs
KNIFE ACTUATING MECHANISM

Fig. QE B&mI—- K

= 3

55 AEX
No. Mod Parts.No. i Description Amt.Reg.

- B

= =
F101 MF 13A0 519 YLMF ---vreeerieienns Thread trimming solenoid:---------- 11
F102 MF 13A0 567 J29920Fa07 - -vvvvvrvnnn- TUDE - v w v v e e 11
F103 M9 1019 099 A4y tyy 5y JST 1-8D----- Connecting 1-8D-------vvvvveceenn 2 2
F104 Mg 6010 052 -}r‘h *(j L\l)) ............. Rubber CUSh:IOFI ..................... 1 ‘]
F105 Mg 6002 047 fb:/lf'yl‘ ................. NUt ................................ 1 1
F106 Mg 6003 047 }‘7:/1’}“}" ................. Nut ................................ 1 1
F107 MF 13A0 509 YLJ4F MYY4s- oo Solenoid bracket:----------cecreres 11
F108 Mg 1502 045 -}-ul'. ..................... Nut ................................ 2 2
F109 MF 13A0 780 ;ﬁ»g“ .................... Ho]der ............................. 3 3
F110 M9 1106 004 7°5%4%>" 11/64(40) x8---Screw 11/64(40) X 8--«cc-vervrvnrrn- 8 8
F111 Mg 1512 030 WI*:/' .................. stud SCrBW: - -~ -srrrore-eocenscnons 2 2
F112 M3 1510 002 545" 15/64(28) x12-.--- Screw 15/64(28) X 12------vvmeonnt- 2 2
F113 M9 1118 004 4 #°3947°5%4%>° 11/64(40)x6.2 Screw 11/64(40)X6.2--------+---+-- 3 3
F114 M9 4003 099 #40/9Yy7° AB-3N--------- Cord holder-------ccverovenennenn. 11
F115 M9 1109 004 #-#°3v47°5%425" 11/64(40)x8.2 Screw 11/64(40) X 8.2+ -« ----vrvvrv- 11
F116 M3 1004 080 I A7 YYZ--vrcrervmcremns Rubber plug @ 10------- - cvvrenees 1 1
F117 M9 3303 099 Et°» 1380TL----------vv-- Terminal pin(Male):-«-+-----ovvvve 2 2
F118 MF 13A0 508 ]_}.‘739; ................ cord T R 1 1
F119 MF 13A0 746 2LA57°A04Y-------vovvn s Flexible wirg--------c-ccvrerennnn 1 1
F‘lzo MF 13A1 780 *»9‘ .................... Ho]der ............................. 1 1
F]Z“ MF 10A0 689 ﬁl;&‘ .................... Ho]der ............................. 1 1
F122 MF 13A0 601 PUYI4G---crenvmnnerennn. Wire holder bracket---------------- 1 1
F123 Mg 0520 050 {} }) * ................... Washer ............................. ] 1
F124 MF 13A1 500 ¥ @11---v-vvvvevnnnns Rubber plug @11-------vvvvvvvnnn 1 1
F125 M9 1516 002 t54%%" 15/64(28)x8.5----Screw 15/64(28) x8.5-««----vcovvr-. 3 3
F126 MF 13A0 477 t. ]\ ................... stopper ]ever ...................... 1 ]
F127 M3 1518 001 IA%Y" 15/64(28)x16----- Set screw 15/64(28)x16------------ 11
F128 MF 13A0 603 N)‘Y'W { ................. Bracket ............................ 1 1
F129 M9 1503 003 vALS2" 15/64(28) x13---Screw 15/64(28) X 13- -« -« -vvrrnvr-- 2 2
F130 MF O1EQ 411 10 205°) H3%7---cvvvv-vs Cam follower,Shoulder screw assy. - 2 2
F131 M'] 1018 050 f}‘},‘* ................... Rubber WaSher ...................... ‘] 1
F132 M9 1201 045 Fwh 3/16(28)------------ Nut 3/16(28) - ----rvrmrerrerarenens ?2 2
F133 MF 00A2 572 ly,l?:‘.l\‘* ................. Spr']ng ............................. 1 ]
F134 MF OOAO 750 7“9:/1 ................... Bushing ............................ 1 1
F135 MF 13A0 887 AAIOM 9 p-cvvrvreccnn-s Knife driving shaft---------cvv--- 11
F136 MF 13A0 527 4°4¥"hadA™-----cevrevnes Knife holding bracket saddle------- 1 1
F137 MF 13A0 836 AA&"4by™Y.--vvververennen Knife base (left)--------eovvvvre-s 1 1
F138 M3 1107 045 Fwb 11/64(40)----------- Nut 11/64(40)- -« --vvrvrrrrennnns YR
F139 Mg 4006 052 1’» h * ................. . 'ThrUSt co]]ar ¢28 ................. 1 1
F140 M9 0803 010 #5%¥" 1/8(44)x6-------- Screw 1/8(44) X6 ---vvereerrnnnes 3 3
F141 MF 00AQ 834 ARESF"Y---vvvrernvrnnnn Movable knife (left) (A)----------- 1 1
F142 M9 1151 010 #5%%° 11/64(40) X7------ Screw 11/64(40) X7 -+ - vvrvvmmnn- 2 2
F143 MI 1111 015 k879" 9%---veernees Stud screw 11/64(40)%x6.2---------- 2 2
F]M MF 00A8 910 I)/7 ..................... L'lnk ............................... 1 1
F145 MF 13A0 392 Jp997™------- R Knife driving crank:----«:---------- 11
F146 M9 1106 022 oops7ioss kb SM11/64(40)x16-- Screw 11/64(40)x16------v-cvvvennt- 11
F147 M9 0921 002 t545° 9/64(40) x<§------- Screw 9/64(40) X 8-------iieinnnn 11
F148 MF OOAO 180 4'\7/}‘{ .................. Thread f-inger ............ e e e s 1 1
F149 M9 0107 010 #5%5" 9/64(40) xX5------- Screw 9/64(40) X5 - 11
F150 MF OOAO 838 ]74jx ................... F-ixed b’lade ........................ 1 1
F151 MF 00A1 603 MWIH " 4-----vrvveeerins Bracket for fixed blade------------ 11
F152 M3 0913 001 Prxy" 9/64(40)x8.5----- Set screw 9/64(40)x8.5------------ 11
F153 Mg 1110 045 j-lyt\ 9/64(40) ............ NUt 9/64(40) ....................... ] ]
F154 M9 0803 002 t3%y" 9/64(40)x6.5----- Screw 9/64(40)X6.5--------reiiit 2 2
F155 ME Q0AT 352 f5---vv-vovrermrnmrnnnnn Spring support collar------------ . 11
F156 MF O0A1 729 LERUN f---rreenrercennns Trimming lever spring:----«----+---: 1 1
F157 M9 7082 030 Rragy e Stud screw 15/64(28) X7.5----«---+- 11
F158 M9 0802 002 L3%" 1/8(44)XT-------- Screw 1/8(44) X T---rrovreeeieanns 2 2
F159 MF 36A0 750 J"wya-------eeiieeenen Flexible wire presser-----«-«...--- 1 1
F160 M7 1144 015 bS89 9% ooveeneen - Stud screw 11/64(40) X5-------+- .- 1 1
F161 MF 0BA1 361 Ah f--ccvrrererrieeens Flexible wire holder-------«---- .- 1 1
F162 MF 13A1 392 JF 997" cceererrinenn Thread trimmer driving lever------- 11
F901 MF 13E1 519 YLJAM - MYI4993457 - - - Thread trimming solenoid assy-:---- 1 1
F902 MF 13E2 519 Yb/{bH3%7----oveeeieen Thread trimming solenoid assy:------ 1 1
F903 MF 13E0 839 A25°4-NYI5 49357+ Knife blaket assy.---------oovvee [
F904 MF 0BEQ 351 HAY4Y 299779357 ------ - Cam follower crank assy------------ 11

17

LS2—1380



A FINy KIS - WRHLIRHEHE
TOUCH BACK MECHANISM & DETECTOR MECHANISM

18



G YwF/Ny IHE - REBHIE

TOUCH BACK MECHANISM & DETECTOR MECHANTISY?

Fig. & HBIK[I-—K TR
No. Mod Parts.No. 8BS 48 Description Amt.Reg

=

= =
G101 M9 1109 004 # i 3w47°5%425" 11/64(40)x8.2- Screw 11/64(40) X 8.2+ -+ vvvrn.n. 4 4
6102 Mg 4003 099 "4“)7'}"}76 AB_3N .......... Cord ho]der ........................ 1 _—
G102 MN 60A0 620 #409Yy7° AB-BN--:-------- Cord holder:----«-«-vrveevennan. - 1
G103 MF ]3A2 780 ;};»9' ..................... cord ho]der ........ et er s a e 2 2
G104 MF 06E4 519 \}l,/.f}“gsgi ............... So]enoid .......................... 1 ]
G105 MF 06A0 601 N}lyy,{g ................... So]enojd p]ate ..................... 1 ]
G106 M9 1117 002 <hk52Y" 11/64(40) x11.4--Screw 11/64(40) x11.4.--vvvveennn. 3 3
6107 Mg 0420 050 1"‘,]“* .................... Washer ¢45 ...................... 3 3
6108 MF 06A0 620 SKB_‘]MC .................. Band ............................... 1 ]
G‘log MF OGAO 415 ]_},‘”I .................. code ho]der ........................ 1 1
G110 Mg 1910 080 t‘/ ¢19 .................. Rubber p]ug ¢19 ................... 1 1
G111 Mg 1182 080 t‘/ ¢118 ................ Rubber p]ug ¢118 ................. 2 2
G112 M9 1109 002 3%y 11/64(40) X7------- Screw 11/64(40) XT7------cavvvevene- 2 2
G113 M9 1111 004 7°5v44%" 11/64(40) X 10---Screw 11/64(40) X 10--------vvvreres 6 6
G114 MF 06A0 339 h’\‘_ ..................... Arm S'ide COVEeIM - rerresrescenennans 1 1
G1]5 MF 06A1 750 j‘Aj‘yljl ................. Rubber bush-ing ..................... 1 1
G116 MF 0BA0 691 A Ahyp----vervveneraanns Gasket for arm side cover-----:---- 1 1
G117 MF 13A2 392 M 00779387 -veeermennns Feed reverse driving crank assy.--: 1 1
G118 M9 1517 022 owhi7#v5s°Ah 15/64(28) X 16--Screw 15/64(28) X 16---------------- 1 1
G119 MB 60A1 620 +40»9Yy2° AB-8N-:-:------ Cord holder-««---+vcovvverennennnn. 11
G120 M3 7003 095 7-AEV9347 - Ground wire assy.--------errieeo 11
G121 M9 3303 099 t°» 1380TL--------v-e---- Terminal pin (Male):-------covvvnns 6 6
G122 MF 13A0 682 7“”-7,]:)]‘ ................ Pu]]ey ............................. 1 1
G123 M9 1502 002 t3%¥" 15/64(28) x12------ Screw 15/64(28)x12----------verrvn 2 2
G‘|24 MF 01A0 476 X/\“_ﬂ'_A .................. SPacer A ........................... 2 2
G125 MF 01A2 694 NNy B12(34)---------- Speed command disc B12(down)------- 11
G126 MF 01A1 694 AUYen™y B21(9T)----vvve-- Speed command disc B21(up)--------- 11
G127 MF 01A1 476 Z/\“-i}.B .................. Spacer B ........................... 1 1
G128 MF 01A0 259 NN UAYTRT YU - v e Supporter spring:«---cceeiieen 1 1
G129 Mg 3001 050 {}'h‘* 30 ................. washer 30 .......................... 1 1
G130 M9 0321 065 Ch 4+t 30-----o-ovvvvnns Retaining ring-C type 30----------- 11
G131 M9 1106 004 7°3v4%¥" 11/64(40) %< 8----Screw 11/64(40) X 8------ccvvvvvnvn. 11
G132 Mg 3002 050 {’-'j,‘* .................... Washer ............................. 1 ‘|
G133 MF 01A0 366 3*79-#‘,177" ............... COnneCtor Cap ...................... 1 1
G134 M9 1020 099 3%#/% 1991-06P1----------- Nylon connector 6-pole---«--------- 1 1
G135 M9 0251 037 PN YR 4F"-vvrerrerrnnn- Serew M2XB- - creerrmananeerenenn. 2 2
6136 Mg 0208 099 747”14‘7" ................. Micro Sw:ltch ....................... 1 1
G137 MF 01A0 502 t"VI‘/'M .................. Insu]ator Seet ..................... 1 1
G138 M9 1004 080 I°A7°wy1------ e Rubber plug @10« cevrvnveeennns 1 1
G139 MF 13A1 508 J-P 345 vvevecrueernenn. Cord @ssy -« v rerreerrnairaeies 1 1
G140 Mg 0201 037 P’»/\“*i/‘ 2)(4 ............. screw 2)(4 ......................... 2 2
6141 MO 0315 050 Y f % M2---coveremrnnnns Washer M2--+rvvreremmenneennnnnnnn. 2 2
G142 M9 0306 053 MR H 2 M2-----vevrvenen Washer M2--vvvrreemmrennnannn... 2 2
G143 MF 00AD 192 AHN"K---vcrremennenann. Plate Spring:------c-rerresererenrns 1 1
G144 MF O1A1 601 249FMIYs45---o-vovveeene Bracket for touch switch----------- 11
G145 MF 00AD 270 AVA 4ye-vvvrvvrnnennenns Push button:«----errrerreonrennenns 11
G146 M'] 0533 065 Ej,“gl\’(r) 3 ................ E_type StOp r-'lng 3 ................. 2 2
G147 MF 00A7 572 WAREATR:---ccovvereeonennn Coil Spring-«-«+ecrvrrrrrnraaranens 1 1
G148 MG 68A0 366 J3VH-Fpy oo ieienns CONNECtOr Cap. -« -----rrrreearens 11
G149 M9 1018 099 1497 1360-P---------v---- Nylon connector 12-pole------------ 11
G901 ME 13EQ 534 H9FRAYFHIGF--cvrvvevroen- Touch switch assy. ««« - =-r  nen-- 11
6902 MF 13E1 682 7"]}_739; ................. Pu]]ey ASSY .+t ] ‘]
Ggo3 MF OGEO 406 7)9:”#759; ............... Detector bracket assy_ ............. 1 ]

19 LS2—1380



71 IN—HEE
WIPER MECHANISM

20



H O4)3—-K18

WIPER MECHANISM

Fig. &% BmI1— K fs5 1K
No. Mod Parts.No. BS54 Description Amt.Reg.
==
= =
H101 MF 13A0 339 AN"---c-vvreiiiieees Solenoid cover for wiper mech.----- - 1
H102 M9 0308 037 SW-PW PFA"25" M3IX6----- Screw-SW-PW M3XG------vvvverinenns - 10
H103 MF 13A3 519 Fa97 oYL 4b*---vvvvevee Wiper solenoid---------rrvriienns -1
H104 M3 1019 099 Aq%stwy™)» JST 1-SD----- Connecting 1-8D---+--v-vrvvrreeenes - 1
H105  MF 40E2 484 NM92{%F DS-035--------- Thread wiper switch:---------vooe -1
H106 M9 3303 099 k°» 1380TL--c--vvvvvv--- Terminal pin (Male)--------ocvnvvee - 2
H107 M9 7061 095 3-|~'7397 ................ cord BSSY. ccrrrrre e - 1
H108 MO 0604 050 H f %---vvcermrrenenannn Washer 6--- - crrrmmercmmnnnneneenns - 2
H109 M9 1515 002 k%" 15/64(28) x10----- Screw 15/64(28) X 10---------cvnv--- - 2
H110 MF 00A1 780 Blg -c-vverververnnennns Code holder--------- e - 1
H111 MF 13A0 417 ]‘Al] .................... Rubber cushion--------ccreeeennann. - 1
H112 MO 0633 050 H h %-v-v-voremrvrsenns Retaine washer:-««---ecrreeraanrann - 1
H113 MF 13A3 571 ly#.“; ....................................................... - 1
H114 MF 13A3 392 9}.'02/‘9 ................. |41 EEE R I — 1
Hi15 M7 0534 065 ER“UPAD 4--ccvmernrnnne E-type stop ring 4-«-- - -erenrnnn. - 2
H116 MF 13A1 417 Q4N =T hecvvvernermennne Rubber cuShion:--«-r-orrerrermancens - 1
H117 MO 1148 015 E525"4 0%« venvveeenen. SEUD SCIrew - ---vrvrreornrannnonnenn - 1
H118 M3 0901 045 Fwb 9/64(40)------------ Nut 9/64(40) - - v vvnvneenanennns - 2
H119 MF 13A0 391 JF°OLINT----viveneerens Wiper driving lever - -----co-cvev-e -1
H120 MF 13A3 910 U¥g----vvrmenricienennns Thread wiper connecting rod-------- -1
H121 M3 0933 015 ti*ﬁl‘g‘\/y*_ .............. Stud screw - --ccreeiiieei i — 1
H122 MF 13A8 750 7 Wimcrvvrrvrnvecanenees SPACEI: -+t e e - 1
H123 MF 13A2 729 t*l},\‘* .................. Spr'lng ............................. —_ 1
H124 M9 1107 045 Fwb 11/64(40)----------- Nut 11/68(40) - -vrvmenoennnn. -1
H125 MF 13A1 982 OD4N°-MYy{§s357 - -+ Thread wiper bracket--------------- - 1
H126 M9 0932 015 E545°4" %% 9/64(40)X9- - -Screw 9/64(40)X9------+--vvrevreees - 1
H127 MF 13A0 982 941\"_/‘7 ................ w-lper shaft-------coeeeiiinaan - 1
H128 M7 0535 065 EA"SMAD §:-vvvvvvvevenes E-type stop ring 5----cvicirireet -1
H129 MF O0AQ 980 IJ.”V_ ................... Thread w-'lper ....................... — 1
H130 M9 0806 002 t5%5" 1/8(44)X6-------- Screw 1/8(44) X6 -----vvrvenemnenns - 1
H901 MF 13E0 984 D4N°-YOF)s7--c-vvvenes Wiper device assy.---r--c-recienes - 1
H902 MF 13E4 519 F297° YL/ 93957-------- Wiper solenoid assy.:-:--::-ooooo- - - 1
21 LS2—1380



e /miEia

OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM

22




J  #Bhs
OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM

Fig. ®¥ #&mI—-F {5 R
No. Mod Parts.No. B R4 Description Amt .Reg.
==
= =
J101 M9 1106 004 7°5%4%" 11/64(40) X8 Screw 11/B4(40)x8- - ---cvvvvrvvrens 9 9
J102 MF 13A1 148 F7°SEE---crvevromrrornes 011 WiCK-vrrrvraerrnnnenaneeeannes 1 1
J103 MF 13A1 601 RUSH4G - covvmerveninnnns 031 wick holder---+---vrvereeeennns 1 1
Jio4 MF 80AD T80 Flb «--crvrvermrireeennss HOlder---vvvrvvvrrennmnnennneaanan. 1 1
J105 MF 13A1 691 YVIJOR Rbwh- - vvvvrevernns Gasket for bottom cover-:------««--- 1 1
J106 MF 13A0 135 77°9¥h"--cvvrrrerenrens 0i1 sight window:----------rorvovvee 11
J107 MF 13A0 500 T AEVHIOR™ -cc--vvrvee-nnn 071 Cap--rr-rrrrrrrrm e 1 1
J108 MF 13A0 377 #rj]ﬂ‘} .................. 0-"' -in]et .......................... 1 1
J109 MF 13A0 516 Va9 - - -evvvrrernnnnnnn BOLLOM COVEP- -« ---rrreoerrsnnunnnes 1 1
J110 M3 1101 085 0Y»" 1AP11 (CO 0008)---- O-ring(1APT1) - -rrvvrevseeroennne 2 2
Jin M9 2004 002 E3%5° 5/16(24)%8-------- Screw 5/16(24) X 8-« -rorrrererrenes 2 2
J112 M3 1111 004 7°5%4%¥" 11/64(40) X 10--- Screw 11/64(40) X 10-------=--vvrve 10 10
J113 MF Q0AD 753 T7°3U0 g—-rcrvernnrnrnnns PlUNger- -« - -rrrrrrrrerae e 1 1
\”14 MF 13A3 572 y»v;‘:’\‘* .................. Spr-|ng ............................. 1 1
J115 MF 13A0 702 N 494" 5/16(24)-------- Screw 5/16(24)------rvovrcereenens 11
J116 M9 0700 085 0Y»4" 1APT (CO 0004)----- O-ring(1APT) - vmrmrmcmrr e 11
J17 M9 7091 030 1YavFadbygds™------eneves 0i1 adjusting screw::---«--c o----- 11
J118 M9 0300 085 0Y»#" 1AP3 (CO 0000)----- 0-ring(1AP3)------------ RERREEREEEE 11
J119 MF 13A0 225 9329347 -ccvvermmveeenns Floater------rcreerrmernnennn. 1 1
Ji20 M3 0520 050 H h R-cr-vo-vcrenronennns WASHEr - v rrerrreroeaanoeneanenns 2 2
J121 ME 13A0 405 OFIF-R-c-crvrrereririnens Floater Cage: -« - - rerremerrecnns 1 1
H22 MF 13A3 780 ARy ----rvrrveenmcanrenns Pipe holder: -« cvrrrrresrannenens 4 4
J123 MF 13A4 780 FRY - -ccvverrrrmronrnnens Pipe holder: -« rereerreeesrenenn. 3 3
J124 MF 13A0 688 t‘:»n°47° ................ 01] p1pe ........................... 1 1
J125 MF 13A1 688 L —MN AT -vcrverevrnnns 07) piper--vvrrrrrrr e 1 1
J126 MF 13A5 780 ;,"kg‘ ..................... P-|pe ho]der ........................ 1 1
J127 MF 13A2 688 L CRNA7° - --crerenrnens 071 Pipe:-- v rrrrrrnrrnrnsrnsnnnes 1 1
J128 MF 13A2 148 F77°5kE - reerervmrensn 011 wick:---r-ererrmm e 1 1
J129 MF 13A1 339 JN®--vccmvermronmencnanns COVEI - - - vemramrmsraeemaesieeanans 1 1
J130 MO 1109 004 94 3w37°5%420" 11/64(40)x8.2-- Screw 11/64(40) X8.2- -« -vrvv-vn-e 2 2
J131 MF 13A0 138 ATV« vrerammnennn. 077 tanK:-----rvrerrrerrr e 11
J132 MF 13A3 688 t‘:»,\",{j‘ ................ 01] p-|pe ........................... 1 1
J133 MF 13A4 688 t':»'\°47° ................ 0-‘] p-‘pe ........................... 1 1
J134 MF 13A5 688 t‘:jw\"47° ................ 011 pre ........................... 1 1
J135 MF 13A0 571 a9y 7« ---coveveene 0i1 pipe connector----------------- 11
J136 MF 13A6 688 t‘:w,v;‘j" ................ 0il p1pe ........................... 1 1
J137 MF 13A1 571 $a9a%4 7. ----ocveereeee s 0i1 pipe connector----«------------ 2 2

23 LS2—1380



B
ACCESSORIES

24




K fE&®
ACCESSORIES

Fig. £® @3- K 5 X
No. Mod Parts.No. B SR Description Amt.Reg.
- £
z =
K101 MF 01E0 418 Faon“Ubyh----r-mvveenrenes Table hinge with rubber cushion---- 2 2
K102 MF O1AQ 419 & 9502 h----vcrvreereeees Vibration preventing rubber-------- 2 2
K103 MF 01A1 419 #°9%U0 h----vrvvereerrnres Vibration preventing rubber-------- 2 2
K104 MF 10A0 187 APMINTH-c-eoveeenerennnes Thread take-up spring:------:------- 11
K105 MF OBEQ 128 MbWR-----rverermranenenes Needle set(DBX 1-2#14) ----------- 1 1
K106 MS 02A2 976 ANFDYAIE™D 3----vvvvreees Hexagon socket screw key 3--------- 11
K107 MF 90A2 976 OYAVE"9ANF 2------vvvvees Hexagon socket screw key 2--------- 11
K108 MF 06A0 608 P F4N"-(Fad):----vvevveres Screw driver(middle)----------cc-o- 11
K109 MF 06A1 608 M F4N"-(339)-----vnevvenee Screw driver(small)-------r--ouneee 11
K110 MF O1A0 565 H/MFaokqs™---vvvvoeveenne Speed command disc adjusting plate- 11
K111 ME O0AD 123 BtE Y- vvreveermmrneennans BObbin: v crrrrrvrrmrereeraanan 3 3
K112 MF 13A0 137 F7 e vveeremmrvrnnemnnns R o 1 1
K113 MF 10EQ 149 FT TRy cvvrcrvmeernnesnnns 031 CaN--rerrrrrrrrorraeee e 11
K114 MF 33E0 193 AMFY fbyh---vvvvevremnens Thread stand assy---------+=-==--+* 1 1
K115 M3 0401 041 wREV%>" 4.5X20----------- Screw 4.5X20- v 2 2
K116 M7 0517 050 H B f---covrrvevernronnens WaSher---vcrerrreerrneeanenneeene. 2 2
K117 MF 06A4 776 ATRMIN =357 --coveneeens Belt cover complete:----------v----- 11
K118 M9 1109 004 4 4 2w47°5%435" 11/64(40)x8.2---Screw 11/64(40) X 8.2~ -------vvvv-- 2 2
K119 MF 13A1 776 ATAMIN =937 --ovreeeees Belt cover complete---:-r-:--v----- 11
K120 M3 1111 004 7°594%y" 11/64(40)x10  Screw 11/64(40) X 10---------------- 2 2
K121 MG 33A0 734 E BN —-v-vvrrmrennrenns COVEI - -+ rvrrrsasraanaranaaneaeans 11
K122 MG 33A0 608 P 7N -(F74)---reveiniies Screw driver(large)----------:--c-- 11
K123 M9 2003 031 Fyak kb 5/16(18) X 16+ --Bolt 5/16(18) X 16- -+ --xvovvv-men 2 2
K124 MF 40A0 784 Y§'7-«--covrerirorrnies Knee 1ifter coupling joint:-------- 11
K125 MF O1AC 728 YHH§ - covvccmecneenenns Knee lifter shaft--------crevrreens 1 1
K126 M3 1510 022 F Rh----vr-vrervrrrnrnns Bolt 15/64(28) X 8:----rvvrrerrnnee: 1 1
K127 MF 40A0 477 ZMNT----vneevnnrmeeees Knee 1ifter plate stopper---------- 11
K128 MF 40AQ 737 E¥ P45 c-vvevrmrensnenens Knee lifter plate---- - c--vreenr- 1 1
K129 MF 40A1 737 bY¥°F7----evcrcereenireees Knee 1ifter cover-------+--rvcvvvne 11
K130 MF 30A0 723 W FI 5" ceceeeenens Knee Tifter shaft--------wevevomo 11
K131 M9 0521 065 ER"PAT Q-----vvvvrriries E-type stop ring 9--------oeiee e 11
K132 M3 1517 001 A3 15/64(28) X 18----- - Set screw 15/64(28) X 18-~ -« - 2 2
K133 MF 13A3 729 EAUN R---cvvvrornmnnenens SPrANg:- - -+ v rrrr e 11
K134 MF 20A1 724 E¥ PH LA —---vccervrenenns Knee 1ifter - v ovevereeeneeranrns 1 1
K135 M9 1501 045 Fyb 15/64(28)--------- - NUE 15/B4(28) <« +-vrvvvrmmmneeens 2 2
K136 M9 1502 002 k5% 15/64(28)x12------ Screw 15/64(28) X 12+« -« -rrvvnvenvn 11
K137 MF 13A0 758 ¥ I LY ---eeeeeees Knee 1ifter 1ifting rod------------ 11
K138 MF 13A0 139 F7 5YD-vvvcrevmreennnnnnns D] reservoir--«« -t ceerreneonmnns 1 1
K901 MF 13E0 776 A"RMINT-tyh---coeeroeoe e Belt cover complete---------------- 11
K902 MF 13E0 737 b¥ prbyh------vvveeines Knee 1ifter complete--------------- 11
K303 MF 13E0 139 7772U0kyb---oveveeeeeees 011 reservoir complete------------- 11

25

LS2—-1380



L %3l

INDEX

aad-b A°-¥"  Fig BHa3-~ A°-%"  Fig Head-b A°-¥"  Fig
Parts.No. Pag No. Parts.No. Page No. Parts.No. Page No.
M7 0315 065 - -- P10---- C157 M9 1004 080 ----- P18---- G138 M3 1505 002 ----- P12---- D138
M7 0517 050 ----- P24---- K116 M9 1018 099 ----- P18---- G149 M9 1505 002 ----- P2----- A137
M7 0533 065 ----- P14---- E124 M9 1019 099 ----- P16---- F103 M9 1506 001 ----- P8.---- C102
M7 0533 065 ----- P18---- G146 M9 1019 099 ----- P20---- H104 M9 1508 001 ----- P4..--- A148
M7 0534 065 ----- P14---- E121 M9 1020 099 ----- P18---- G134 M3 1510 002 ----- P16---- F112
M7 0534 065 ----- P20---- H115 M9 1053 020 ----- P2----- Al118 M9 1510 022 ----- P24.--- K126
M7 0535 065 ----- P12---- D124 M9 1101 046 ----- P2----- A129 M9 1512 030 ----- P16---- F111
M7 0535 065 ----- p2-.--- A103 M3 1101 085 ----- P22---- J110 M9 1513 001 ----- P12---- D106
M7 0535 065 ----- P20---- H128 M3 1106 004 ----- P14---- E116 M9 1513 001 ----- P6----- B101
M7 1016 050 ----- P12---- D127 M9 1106 004 ----- P16---- F110 M9 1513 001 ----- Pg----- C109
M7 1017 050 ----- P12---- D129 M9 1106 004 ----- P18---- G131 M9 1515 002 ----- P2----- A138
M7 1018 050 ----- P16---- F131 M9 1106 004 ----- P22---- J101 M3 1515 002 ----- P20---- H109
M7 1144 015 ----- P16---- F160 M9 1106 011 ----- P4--..- A170 M3 1516 002 ----- P12---- D104
M7 1216 002 ----- p12---- D119 M9 1106 022 ----- P12---- D133 M9 1516 002 ----- P16---- F125
M7 1506 030 ----- P12---- D125 M9 1106 022 ----- P16---- F146 Mg 1517 001 ----- P24---- K132
M7 5005 067 ----- P12---- D134 M9 1107 002 ----- P10---- C146 M9 1517 022 ----- P18---- G118
M9 0107 010 ----- P16---- F149 M3 1107 002 ----- P4----- A151 M9 1518 001 ----- P16---- F127
M9 0201 037 ----- P18---- G140 M9 1107 045 ----- P16---- F138 M9 1521 002 ----- P12---- D146
M3 0208 099 ----- P18---- G136 M9 1107 045 ----- P20---- H124 Mg 1521 002 ----- P8----- C129
M9 0234 060 ----- P4----- Al64 M9 1108 001 ----- P4----- A143 M9 1602 001 ----- P10---- C158
M3 0251 037 ----- P18---- G135 M9 1108 001 ----- P§----- B106 M9 1602 020 ----- P10---- C148
M9 0300 085 ----- P22---- J118 M9 1109 002 ----- P12---- D130 M9 1605 045 ----- P4----- A155
M9 0306 053 ----- P18---- G142 M9 1109 002 ----- P18---- G112 M9 1606 001 ----- P12---- D140
M9 0308 037 ----- P20---- H102 M9 1109 004 ----- P14---- E101 M9 1606 001 ----- P6----- B117
M9 0315 050 ----- P18---- G141 M3 1109 004 ----- P16---- F115 M9 1606 001 ----- P§----- C111
M9 0321 065 ----- P18---- G130 M9 1109 004 ----- P18---- G101 M9 1650 020 ----- P6----- B108
M3 0331 060 ----- P14.--- E125 M9 1109 004 ----- pP2----- A119 M9 1650 020 ----- P8----- C120
M9 0400 085 ----- P14---- E103 M3 1109 004 ----- P22---- J130 M9 1801 002 ----- P6----- B120
M9 0401 041 ----- P24---- K115 M9 1109 004 ----- P24---- K118 M9 1802 006 ----- P6----- B119
M3 0420 050 ----- P18---- G107 M9 1110 004 ----- Pg----- A150 M9 1910 080 ----- P18---- G110
M9 0520 050 ----- P16---- F123 M9 1110 045 ----- P16 F153 M9 1910 080 ----- P2----- A123
M9 0520 050 ----- p22---- J120 M9 1111 001 ----- P12 D149 M9 2003 031 ----- P24---- K123
M9 0521 065 ----- P24---- K131 M3 1111 004 ----- P18 G113 M9 2004 002 ----- P22---- J111
M9 0604 002 ----- P4---.. A166 M3 1111 004 ----- P22---- J112 M9 2004 080 ----- P12---- D109
M3 0604 050 ----- P20---- H108 M9 1111 004 ----- P24---- K120 M3 3001 050 ----- P18---- G129
M9 0606 065 ----- P14---- E119 M9 1111 004 ----- P4 ---. AT M9 3002 050 ----- P18---- G132
M9 0633 050 ----- P20---- H112 M9 1111 004 ----- Pg----- C105 M9 3008 050 ----- P8----- C124
M9 0700 085 ----- P22---- J1186 M9 1111 015 ----- P16---- F143 M9 3202 002 ----- P4----- Al44
M3 0802 002 ----- P16---- F158 M9 1112 002 ----- P12---- D103 M9 3202 047 ----- P14---- E140
M9 0803 010 ----- P16---- F140 M3 1113 002 ----- P10---- C153 M9 3220 035 ----- P14---- E141
M9 0804 086 ----- P10---- C143 M9 1113 002 ----- P14---- E135 M9 3303 099 ----- P16---- F117
M9 0805 086 ----- P8----- C130 M9 1116 002 ----- pP2.---. A124 M9 3303 099 ----- P18---- G121
M9 0806 002 ----- P10---- C167 M9 1117 002 ----- P18---- G106 M9 3303 099 ----- P20---- H106
M9 0806 002 ----- P20---- H130 M9 1118 002 ----- P8 -- C134 M9 4003 099 ----- P16---- F114
M9 0806 086 ----- Pg----- C132 M9 1118 004 ----- P16---- F113 M9 4003 099 ----- P18---- G102
M9 0815 002 ----- P6----- B123 M9 1147 015 ----- P14---- E128 M3 4006 052 ----- P16---- F139
M9 0883 080 ----- p2-.--- A122 M3 1148 015 ----- P20---- H117 M9 5002 020 ----- P2----- A105
M9 0883 080 ----- PG----- B131 M9 1150 003 ----- P2----- A126 M9 5003 067 ----- P12---- D156
M3 0900 085 ----- P12---- D147 M3 1151 010 ----- P16---- F142 M3 5003 067 ----- P14---- E113
M9 0901 002 ----- Pa.---- A162 M9 1182 080 ----- P18.--- G111 M9 5004 021 ----- P8----- C107
M9 0901 045 - --- P20---- H118 M9 1182 080 ----- P2----- A121 M3 6001 005 ----- P6----- B112
M9 0902 011 ----- Pg----- Cc123 Mg 1200 086 ----- P8----- c114 M9 6002 047 ----- P16---- F105
M9 0903 002 ----- P16---- F154 M3 1201 045 ----- P14---- E111 M9 6003 047 ----- P16---- F106
M9 0905 002 ----- P12---- D151 MO 1201 045 ----- P16---- F132 M9 6010 052 ----- P16---- F104
M9 0906 002 ----- p2----- A128 M9 1204 003 ----- P10---- C161 M9 7003 095 ----- P18---- G120
M3 0909 003 ----- P4.---- A153 M9 1219 015 ----- P14.--- E106 M9 7061 095 ----- P20---- H107
M9 0913 001 ----- P16---- F152 M3 1259 030 ----- P10---- C151 M9 7082 030 ----- P16.--- F157
M9 0920 002 ----- pP2.--.- A1 M3 1260 030 ----- P14---- E110 M9 7085 030 ----- Pg----- C140
M9 0921 002 ----- P14---- E134 M9 1501 007 ----- P12---- D122 M9 7087 030 ----- P8----- C139
M9 0921 002 ----- P16---- F147 M9 1501 045 ----- P24---- K135 M9 7091 030 ----- p22---- J117
M9 0932 015 ----- P20---- H126 M9 1501 085 ----- P4----- A163 MB 18A1 194 ----- P2-.--- A101
M9 0933 015 ----- P20---- Hi21 M9 1502 002 - ---- P18---- G123 MB 60A1 620 ----- P18---- G119
M9 0939 002 ----- P14---- E130 M9 1502 002 ----- P24-.-- K136 MF 00A0 120 ----- P8----- €133
MS 0939 002 ----- P2----- A109 M9 1502 045 ----- P16---- F108 MF 00AQ 123 ----- P24---- K111
M3 0943 003 ----- P4--.-- A146 M9 1502 085 - ---- P4----- A145 MF 00AQ0 123 ----- P§----- C136
M9 0954 003 ----- P6----- B127 M9 1502 086 ----- P10---- C155 MF Q0AO 180 ----- P16---- F148
M9 1000 085 ----- P12---- D110 M9 1503 003 ----- P16---- F129 MF Q0AQ 181 ----- P4----- A142
Mg 1001 086 ----- P12---- D142 Mg 1503 017 ----- P14.... E117 MF 00AD 192 ----- P18---- G143
M9 1004 080 ----- P16---- F116 M9 1503 031 ----- P14---- E108 MF 0D0AD 257 ----- P12---- D118

LS2—1380



L %3l
INDEX
Bhaad-+ A°-y"  Fig B&a-+ A°-¥"  Fig B&RI- A°-¥"  Fig
Parts.No. Pag No. Parts.No. Page No. Parts.No. Page No.
MF 00AD 270 ----P18---- G145 MF 10A0 104 ----- P10---- C166 MF 13A0 516 ---- P22---- J109
MF 00AQ 454 ----P10---- (152 MF 10A0 105 ---- P14- E129 MF 13A0 519 ---- P16- F101
MF 00A0 530 ----P12---- D101 MF 10A0 181 ----- P4----- A154 MF 13A0 523 ---- P6----- B110
MF 00AQ 750 ----P16---- F134 MF 10A0 187 ----- P24---- K104 MF 13A0 527 ---- P16---- F136
MF 00AQ 753 ----P22---- J113 MF 10A0 187 ----- Pg----- A160 MF 13A0 530 ---- P10- C165
MF 00A0 834 ----P16---- F14t MF 10A0 229 ---- P8----- C135 MF 13A0 551 ---- P2----- A110
MF 00AQ 838 ----P16---- F150 MF 10A0 471 ----- P4----- A167 MF 13A0 553 ---- P2----- A132
MF 00A0 980 ----P20---- H129 MF 10A0 553 ----- P4----- A159 MF 13A0 559 ---- P12- D139
MF 00A1 350 ----P10---- C147 MF 10A0 555 ----- P2----- A131 MF 13A0 567 ---- P16- F102
MF 00At1 352 ----P16---- F155 MF 10A0 665 ----- Pg----- B128 MF 13A0 571 ---- P22---- J135
MF 00A1 454 ----P8----- C126 MF 10A0 689 ----- P16- F121 MF 13A0 572 ---- P2----- A116
MF 00A1 603 ----P16---- F151 MF 10A0 709 ----- Pg----- A161 MF 13A0 584 --:- P4----- A149
MF 00A1 729 ----P16---- F156 MF 10A1 555 ----- P2----- A140 MF 13A0 587 ---- P6----- B102
MF 00A1 780 ----P20---- H110 MF 10E0 149 ----- P24---- K113 MF 13A0 601 ---- P16- F122
MF 00A2 454 ----P12---- D152 MF 12B0 259 ----- P14- E138 MF 13A0 603 ---- P16- F128
MF 00A2 572 ----P16---- F133 MF 13A0 135 ----- P22.--- J106 MF 13A0 628 ---- P6----- B104
MF 00A2 910 ----P8----- c127 MF 13A0 137 ----- P24---- K112 MF 13A0 633 ---- P12- D123
MF 00A7 572 ----P18---- G147 MF 13A0 138 ----- P22---- J131 MF 13A0 635 ---- P12---- D121
MF 00A8 910 ----P16---- F144 MF 13A0 139 ---- P24---- K138 MF 13A0 663 ---- P6----- B130
MF O0EQ 550 ----P4----- A901 MF 13A0 148 ----- P10- C150 MF 13A0 682 ---- P18- G122
MF 01A0 181 ----PG----- B125 MF 13A0 157 ----- Pt14- E139 MF 13A0 683 ---- P10- ci41
MF 01A0 245 ----P8----- C137 MF 13A0 161 ----- P14- E136 MF 13A0 688 ---- P22---- J124
MF 01AQ 259 ----P18---- G128 MF 13A0 180 ----- PZ----- A133 MF 13A0 691 ---- P4----- A173
MF 01A0 366 ----P18---- G133 MF 13A0 191 ----- P2----- A7 MF 13A0 702 ---- P22---- J115
MF 01A0 419 ---- P24---- K102 MF 13A0 192 ----- P2----- A115 MF 13A0 720 ---- P14 E122
MF 01A0 476 ----P18---- G124 MF 13A0 194 ----- PG----- B114 MF 13A0 729 ---- P14 E118
MF 01A0 502 ----P18---- G137 MF 13A0 196 ----- P2----- A127 MF 13A0 738 ---- P14- E107
MF 01A0 557 ----P8----- C138 MF 13A0 216 ----- P14- E133 MF 13A0 746 ---- P16- F119
MF 01AQ 565 ----P24---- K110 MF 13A0 220 ----- P14. E126 MF 13A0 750 ---- P2----- A108
MF 01A0 601 ----P4----- A152 MF 13A0 221 ----- P14- E120 MF 13A0 758 ---- P24---- K137
MF O1AQ 728 ----P24---- K125 MF 13A0 225 ----- P22---- J119 MF 13A0 760 ---- P8----- c117
MF 01A0 841 --.-P12---- D117 MF 13A0 230 ----- PG----- B111 MF 13A0 761 ---- P10- €163
MF 01A1 419 ----P24---- K103 MF 13A0 245 ----- P2----- A130 MF 13A0 767 ---- P6----- B113
MF O1A1 476 ----P18---- G127 MF 13A0 252 ----- P14- E102 MF 13A0 771 ---- PB----- B103
MF 01A1 601 ----P18---- G144 MF 13A0 253 ----- P14. E104 MF 13A0 780 ---- P16- F109
MF 01A1 694 ----P18---- G126 MF 13A0 262 ---- P14- E131 MF 13A0 793 ---- P2----- A113
MF 01A2 694 ----P18---- G125 MF 13A0 265 ----- P14- E137 MF 13A0 804 ---- P2----- A102
MF O1E0 411 ----P16---- F130 MF 13A0 267 ---- P14- E132 MF 13A0 830 ---- P4----- A172
MF 01E0 418 ----P24---- K101 MF 13A0 274 ----- P10- C162 MF 13A0 836 ---- P16- F137
MF 02A0 245 ----P12---- D114 MF 13A0 275 ---- P10- C154 MF 13A0 880 ---- P2----- A120
MF 03A0 664 ----PG----- B126 MF 13A0 281 ---- P10- Ci64 MF 13A0 887 ---- P16- F135
MF 05A0 181 ----PG----- B122 MF 13A0 285 ---- P12- D136 MF 13A0 910 ---- P8----- C128
MF 05A0 572 ----P12---- D112 MF 13A0 287 ----- P10- C160 MF 13A0 950 ---- P2----- At12
MF 05A0 660 ----P6----- B124 MF 13A0 289 ----- P12- D150 MF 13A0 956 ---- P8----- C104
MF 06A0 257 ----P12---- D128 MF 13A0 291 ---- P12- D105 MF 13A0 982 ---- P20---- H127
MF 06A0 323 ----P12---- D132 MF 13A0 339 ----- P20---- H101 MF 13A1 148 ---- P22---- J102
MF 06A0Q 339 ----P18---- G114 MF 13A0 348 ----- P2:---- A107 MF 13A1 191 ---- P2--.-- Al14
MF 06A0 415 ----P18---- G109 MF 13A0 350 ----- P2----- A104 MF 13A1 252 ---- P14---- E105
MF 06A0 500 ----P12---- D120 MF 13A0 352 ----- PG----- B105 MF 13A1 339 ---- P22---- J129
MF 06A0 601 ----P18---- G105 MF 13A0 359 ----- P14- E115 MF 13A1 352 ---- P12---- D141
MF 0B6A0D 608 ----P24---- K108 MF 13A0 377 ----- P22---- J108 MF 13A1 392 ---- P16---- F162
MF 06A0 620 ----P18---- G108 MF 13A0 383 ----- PG----- B118 MF 13A1 417 ---- P20---- H116
MF 06A0 632 ----P12---- D131 MF 13A0 391 ----- P20---- H119 MF 13A1 426 ---- P2----- A136
MF 06A0 691 ----P18---- G116 MF 13A0 392 ----- P16- F145 MF 13A1 456 ---- P10---- C144
MF 06A0 729 ----P12---- D135 MF 13A0 405 ---- p22---- J121 MF 13A1 476 ---- P2----- A135
MF 06A0 750 ----P12---- D126 MF 13A0 417 ----- P20---- HI111 MF 13A1 500 ---- P16---- F124
MF 06A0 852 ----P12---- D113 MF 13A0 426 ----- P4--- .. A165 MF 13A1 508 ---- P18---- G139
MF 06A0 950 ----P12---- D115 MF 13A0 450 ----- P10- C149 MF 13A1 530 ---- P12---- D108
MF 06A1 361 ----P16---- F161 MF 13A0 451 ----- P8 ---- €131 MF 13A1 551 ---- P12---- D145
MF 0B6A1 608 ----P24---- K109 MF 13A0 452 ----- P10- C142 MF 13A1 571 ---- P22---- J137
MF 06A1 631 ----P12---- D116 MF 13A0 456 ----- P8----- C112 MF 13A1 572 ---- P12---- D155
MF 06A1 750 ----P18---- G115 MF 13A0 460 ----- Pg----- C115 MF 13A1 601 ---- P22---- J103
MF 06A4 776 ----P24---- K117 MF 13A0 476 ----- P2----- A134 MF 13A1 628 ---- P8----- €103
MF 06EQ 105 ----P14---- E129 MF 13A0 477 ----- P16- F126 MF 13A1 683 ---- P8----- C116
MF OGEQ 128 ----P24---- K105 MF 13A0 491 ---.. P10- C156 MF 13A1 688 ---- P22---- J125
MF 0BE0 351 ----P16---- F904 MF 13A0 500 ----- P22---- J107 MF 13A1 691 ---- P22---- J105
MF OGEO 406 ----P18---- G903 MF 13A0 508 ---- P16- F118 MF 13A1 729 ---- P14---- E127
MF 0B6E0 640 ----P12---- DS01 MF 13A0 509 ---- P16- F107 MF 13A1 750 ---- P6----- B109
MF 0BE4 519 ----P18---- G104 MF 13A0 511 ----. P14- E114 MF 13A1 760 ---- P8----- €108
27 LS2—-1380



L sl

INDEX

Bhaad-p A=y Fig RN A" Fig
_Parts.No. Page No. Parts.No. Page No.
MF 13A1 761 ---- P12---- D154 MF 40A0 784 ----- P24---- K124
MF 13A1 776 ---- P24---- K119 MF 40A1 737 ----- P24---- K129
MF 13A1 780 ---- P16---- F120 MF 40EQ 125 ----- P10---- C903
MF 13A1 910 ---- P12---- D102 MF 40E2 484 --- - P20---- H105
MF 13A1 956 ---- P8----- C125 MF 70A0 128 --- - P6----- B121
MF 13A1 982 ---- P20---- H125 MF 80A0 181 ----- P4----- A147
MF 13A2 148 ---- P22---- J128 MF 80AQ 352 ----- P10---- C159
MF 13A2 191 ---- P2----- A106 MF 80A0 780 ----- P22---- J104
MF 13A2 262 ---- P14---- E109 MF 80EQ 470 ----- P4----- AS03
MF 13A2 352 ---- P8----- C101 MF 85A0 640 ----- P12---- DI
MF 13A2 392 ---- P18---- G117 MF 80A0 653 ---- P4.---- A141
MF 13A2 500 ---- P12---- D153 MF 90A2 976 ----- P24---- K107
MF 13A2 530 ---- P12---- D143 MF 95A1 101 ----- P4.---- A169
MF 13A2 551 ---- P12---- D137 MG 33A0 608 ---- P24---- K122
MF 13A2 571 ---- P8----- C106 MG 33A0 734 ----- P24---- K121
MF 13A2 572 ---- P14.--- E112 MG 68A0 366 ---- P18---- G148
MF 13A2 688 ---- P22---- J127 MH 00AQ 223 ----- P14---- E123
MF 13A2 729 ---- P20---- H123 MH 00AQ 325 ----- P6----- B129
MF 13A2 750 ---- P6----- B115 MM 11A0 556 ----- P4----- A158
MF 13A2 767 ---- P8----- C119 MN 10A1 456 ----- P6----- B107
MF 13A2 780 ---- P18---- G103 MN 10A3 245 ----- P4----- A157
MF 13A2 910 ---- P12---- D144 MN 35A0 628 ----- Pg----- C118
MF 13A3 392 ---- P20---- H114 MN 60A0 620 ----- P18---- G102
MF 13A3 519 ---- P20---- H103 MN 70A2 456 ----- P6----- B116
MF 13A3 530 ---- P12---- D148 MN 70A2 456 ----- Pg----- C121
MF 13A3 571 ---- P20---- H113 MS 02A2 976 ----- P24---- K106
MF 13A3 572 ---- P22---- J114 MT 60A0 802 ----- P4----- A156
MF 13A3 688 ---- P22---- J132
MF 13A3 729 ---- P24---- K133
MF 13A3 750 ---- P8----- c110
MF 13A3 780 ---- P22---- J122
MF 13A3 910 ---- P20---- H120
MF 13A4 688 ---- P22---- J133
MF 13A4 750 ---- P8----- C113
MF 13A4 780 ---- P22---- J123
MF 13A5 688 ---- P22---- J134
MF 13A5 750 ---- P8:----- c122
MF 13A5 780 ---- P22---- J126
MF 13A6 688 ---- P22---- J136
MF 13A6 750 ---- P10---- C145
MF 13A7 750 ---- P12---- D107
MF 13A8 750 ---- P20---- H122
MF 13EQ 139 ---- P24---- K903
MF 13E0 190 ---- P4----- A904
MF 13EQ 210 ---- P4.---- A902
MF 13EQ 534 ---- P18---- G901
MF 13E0Q 550 ---- P4.---- A905
MF 13E0 580 ---- P6----- B901
MF 13E0 737 ---- P24---- K902
MF 13EQ 776 ---- P24---- K901
MF 13E0 839 ---- P16---- F903
MF 13E0 984 ---- P20---- H901
MF 13E1 519 ---- P16---- F901
MF 13E1 682 ---- P18---- G902
MF 13E1 767 ---- P10---- C902
MF 13E2 456 ---- P6----- B903
MF 13E2 519 ---- P16---- FS02
MF 13E3 456 ---- P6----- B902
MF 13E4 456 ---- P10---- C901
MF 13E4 519 ---- P20---- H902
MF 13E5 456 ---- P10---- C904
MF 20A1 724 ---- P24---- K134
MF 30A0 723 ---- P24.--- K130
MF 33E0 193 ---- P24---- K114
MF 36A0 245 ---- P2----- A139

MF 36A0 750 ---- P16---- F159

MF 36A1 180 ---- P2----- A125
MF 40A0 477 ---- P24---- K127
MF 40A0 737 --.- P24---- K128

28

LS2—1380





